

15-2398

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS, REBECCA PETTWAY,
RUBBIE McCOY, and WILLIAM YOUNG, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated, and MICHIGAN LEGAL SERVICES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC, MORGAN
STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I INC., and MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE
CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from an Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, Case No. 1:12-cv-7667-VEC-GWG

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, AND SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLANTS**

Matthew Stark Blumin
**American Federation of State,
County, and Municipal Employees,
AFL-CIO**
1101 17th Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 775-5900

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PREDATORY LENDING IS A BARRIER BETWEEN <i>AMICI'S</i> HARDWORKING MEMBERS AND THE ECONOMIC AND RACIAL JUSTICE THEY HAVE LONG FOUGHT FOR	5
II. MORTGAGE SECURITIZATION PRACTICES BY PRIVATE INVESTMENT BANKS LIKE MORGAN STANLEY DRIVE THE MARKET FOR PREDATORY LOANS	10
III. EXCEPT UNDER ANTIDISCRIMINATION STATUTES, WALL STREET IS ESSENTIALLY IMMUNE FROM FEDERAL LITIGATION BY VICTIMS OF PREDATORY LENDING – AND THUS CLASS CERTIFICATION IS ESPECIALLY NECESSARY HERE.....	15
A. Other Federal Consumer Protection Statutes Do Not Grant Borrowers a Private Right of Action Adequate to Impact Mortgage Securitization	16
B. The Lack of an Effective Class-Action Remedy for Borrowers Against Securitizers Under Other Consumer Protection Statutes Reinforces the Importance of This FHA Class Action	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Morgan Stanley (“Adkins I”)</i> , No. 12 CV 7667(HB), 2013 WL 3835198 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2013).....	7, 8, 11, 15, 19, 25
<i>Adkins v. Morgan Stanley (“Adkins II”)</i> , 307 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ...	10, 11, 13
<i>Andrews v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 545 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Hack v. President of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015)	25
<i>Turner v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 1023 (11th Cir. 2001).....	19

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2605	18
12 U.S.C. § 2607	18
15 U.S.C. § 1640	19
15 U.S.C. § 1641	18
15 U.S.C. § 2605	18
42 U.S.C. § 3605	15
42 U.S.C. § 3613	16

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1026.32	20
---------------------------	----

12 C.F.R. 1026.3220

24 C.F.R. § 100.125(b)(2).....16

24 C.F.R. § 3500.517

Other Authorities

William Apgar & Allegra Calder, *The Dual Mortgage Market: The Persistence of Discrimination in Mortgage Lending*, in THE GEOGRAPHY OF OPPORTUNITY: RACE AND HOUSING CHOICE IN METROPOLITAN AMERICA 101 (Xavier de Souza Briggs, ed., 2005)12

William C. Apgar & Mark Duda, *Collateral Damage: The Municipal Impact of Today's Mortgage Foreclosure Boom*, (May 11, 2005), available at http://www.hpfonline.org/PDF/Apgar-Duda_study_final.pdf8

Rick Brooks & Ruth Simon, *Subprime Debacle Traps Even Very Credit-Worthy*, WALL STREET JOURNAL, Dec. 3, 200714

James Carlson, *To Assign, or Not to Assign: Rethinking Assignee Liability as A Solution to the Subprime Mortgage Crisis*, 2008 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 1021 (2008) 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 21

Scott Cohn, *Detroit Bankruptcy Deal Would Limit Pension Cuts*, CNBC, (June 15, 2014), available at <http://www.cnbc.com/2014/06/15/detroit-bankruptcy-deal-would-limit-pension-cuts.html>7

Reid Cramer & Trina R. Williams Shanks, *The Assets Perspective: The Rise of Asset Building and its Impact on Social Policy* (2014).....6

Kathleen C. Engel & Patricia A. McCoy, *Turning A Blind Eye: Wall Street Finance of Predatory Lending*, 75 FORDHAM L. REV. 2039 (2007) . 10, 12, 16, 17

Richard Freeman, Eunice Han, David Madland, & Brendan Duke, Center for American Progress, *Bargaining for the American Dream: What Unions do for Mobility* (2015).....6

Frequently Asked Questions about the New HMDA Data, Federal Reserve Board, (Apr. 3, 2006), available at <http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/bcreg/bcreg20060403a1.pdf>.....20

Deborah Goldstein & Matthew Brinegar, *Policy and Litigation Barriers to Fighting Predatory Lending*, 2 NE. U.L.J. 193 (2010)19

Arielle L. Katzman, *A Round Peg for A Square Hole: The Mismatch Between Subprime Borrowers and Federal Mortgage Remedies*, 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 497 (2009) 14, 15, 18, 24, 25

Randy Kennedy, ‘Grand Bargain’ Saves the Detroit Institute of Arts, NEW YORK TIMES, (Nov. 8, 2014).....9

Derrick M. Land, *Residential Mortgage Securitization and Consumer Welfare*, 61 CONSUMER FIN. L.Q. REP. 208 (2007) 13, 14

Christine MacDonald & Joel Kurth, *Detroit Backed Off Suing Lenders Over Risky Mortgages, Blight: as Bankruptcy Closed in, City Leaders Had Other Priorities*, THE DETROIT NEWS, (June 25, 2015), available at <http://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/special-reports/2015/06/25/detroit-backed-off-suing-lenders/29289237/>24

Christine MacDonald & Joel Kurth, *Foreclosures fuel Detroit Blight, Cost City \$500 million: Risky Loans Contribute to Swaths of Empty Homes, Lost Tax Revenue*, THE DETROIT NEWS, (June 6, 2013), available at <http://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/special-reports/2015/06/03/detroit-foreclosures-risky-mortgages-cost-taxpayers/27236605>9

Rayth T. Myers, *Foreclosing on the Subprime Loan Crisis: Why Current Regulations Are Flawed and What Is Needed to Stop Another Crisis from Occurring*, 87 OR. L. REV. 311 (2008)..... 7, 15, 21

Christopher L. Peterson, *Predatory Structured Finance*, 28 CARDOZO L. REV. 2185 (2007) 13, 14, 17, 22, 23
